PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY STUDY   42

7.4.2 Financial Indicators

Post Tax Project IRR 18%

Post Tax Equity NPV @20% discount rate INR 178.3 Lakh

Post Tax Equity IRR 22%

Results of financial analysis show that Post-Tax Project IRR is coming out to be 20%. Post Tax Equity

IRR of the project is coming out to be 22%, which is higher than the target of 20%, which is IRR that

investors will most likely seek from such an investment.

Considering a discount rate of 20%, the NPV of equity cash flows, which symbolizes the surplus

ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘΣ ǿƘƛƭŜ ƛƴǎǳǊƛƴƎ нл҈ ǊŜǘǳǊƴǎ ƻƴ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇŜǊΩǎ ŜǉǳƛǘȅΣ ŎƻƳŜǎ ƻǳǘ ǘƻ ōŜ Lbw

178.3 Lakh. This indicates that the project has potential to generate INR 178.3 Lakh in NPV terms,

which is the indicative amount that DoT may receive from the private developer.

7.4.3 Scenario Analysis

The following section presents the Scenario Analysis which provides the variation in the above

discussed financial indicators in accordance with the variation in landed cost of the project as well as

revenue from the project.

Variation in Project IRR with respect to Landed Cost of Project and Revenue from the Project

Variation in
Project IRR

Revenue Variation

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Cost
Variation

-20% 18% 19% 20% 20% 21% 22% 23% 24% 25%

-15% 17% 18% 19% 20% 20% 21% 22% 23% 24%

-10% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 21% 22% 23%

-5% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 21% 22%

0% 15% 16% 16% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21% 21%

5% 14% 15% 16% 17% 17% 18% 19% 20% 21%

10% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 18% 19% 20%

15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 16% 17% 18% 19% 19%

20% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 16% 17% 18% 19%

Variation in Equity NPV with respect to Landed Cost of Project and Revenue from the Project

Variation in
Equity NPV

Revenue Variation

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Cost
Variation

-20% 54.9 190.1 320.2 452.0 586.7 726.4 867.9 1011.2 1150.6

-15% -54.8 82.9 218.5 350.3 484.0 620.5 762.0 905.3 1050.4

Sector Specific Inventory & Institutional Strengthening for PPP
Mainstreaming - Tourism Department

PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY STUDY   43

-10% -164.5 -26.8 112.8 248.6 382.3 517.7 656.1 799.4 944.5

-5% -271.9 -136.5 3.1 144.6 280.6 416.0 553.1 693.5 838.6

0% -378.4 -245.1 -106.6 34.9 178.3 314.2 451.4 590.3 732.7

5% -484.9 -351.6 -216.2 -74.8 68.6 212.5 349.7 488.6 629.3

10% -591.4 -458.2 -323.1 -184.4 -41.1 104.2 248.0 386.9 527.6

15% -703.5 -564.7 -429.6 -292.7 -150.8 -5.5 141.6 285.2 425.9

20% -815.9 -672.7 -536.1 -399.2 -260.4 -115.2 32.0 181.0 324.2

Figures are in INR Lakhs

Variation in Equity IRR with respect to Landed Cost of Project and Revenue from the Project

Variation in
Equity IRR

Revenue Variation

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Cost
Variation

-20% 21% 23% 24% 26% 28% 30% 32% 34% 36%

-15% 19% 21% 23% 24% 26% 28% 30% 32% 34%

-10% 18% 20% 21% 23% 25% 26% 28% 30% 32%

-5% 17% 18% 20% 22% 23% 25% 26% 28% 30%

0% 16% 17% 19% 20% 22% 23% 25% 26% 28%

5% 15% 16% 18% 19% 21% 22% 24% 25% 27%

10% 14% 16% 17% 18% 20% 21% 22% 24% 25%

15% 13% 15% 16% 17% 19% 20% 21% 23% 24%

20% 13% 14% 15% 16% 18% 19% 20% 22% 23%

7.4.4 Value for Money Analysis

Value for Money analysis is done by comparing the financial outputs of two Models as mentioned

below:

 PPP Model: When the project is being financed, owned and implemented by Private Sector

Player

 PSC Model: When the project is being financed, owned and implemented by Government.

Public Sector Comparator (PSC) is used to make decisions by testing whether a private investment

proposal offers value for money in comparison with the most efficient form of public procurement.

The PSC estimates the hypothetical risk-adjusted cost if a project were to be financed, owned and